ADOPTED - OCTOBER 25, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 20
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the: 

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE INGHAM COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND THE EDWARD W. SPARROW HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION FOR PHYSICIAN AND MEDICAL DIRECTION SERVICES FOR 

WOMEN’S HEALTH

RESOLUTION # 16 – 449

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) and the Edward W. Sparrow Hospital Association for Physician and Medical Direction Services (Sparrow) have a longstanding partnership and contractual agreement for the provision of physician services and part-time medical direction; and


WHEREAS, ICHD and Sparrow currently contract for 0.6 FTE physician services in addition to part-time medical direction to provide prenatal and gynecologic services, and provide oversight to mid-level provider staff; and
WHEREAS, Resolution #13-139 authorized this agreement which became effective April 1, 2014 through March 31, 2014; it was amended and extended through September 30, 2016 by Resolutions #14-089 and #16-082; and 


WHEREAS, ICHD seeks to extend the terms of the current agreement from October 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017; and

WHEREAS, ICHD seeks to add the services of up to 820 hours of mid-level provider (Nurse Practitioner or Physician Assistant) services to this extended agreement to address a short-term critical provider shortage and ensure the sustainability of the services provided and our ability to meet our projected visit and revenue goals as presented in the FY 2017 budget; and


THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the execution of an amendment to the agreement for physician and part time medical direction services between Ingham County, on behalf of ICHD, and Sparrow, to extend the existing terms from October 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, ICHD also desires to add to the amended contract with Sparrow additional mid-level provider services, up to 820 hours at $55.00 per hour, for total agreement amount not to exceed $70,100.00. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution. 

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  McGrain, Tennis, Koenig, Nolan, Hope

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Banas, Case Naeyaert     Approved  10/17/2016
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert     Approved  10/19/2016
